December 31, 2018 and 2017. Our investment portfolio consists of cash, cash equivalents, and investment securities.
The modeling technique used to calculate the pro forma net change in pretax earnings considered the cash flows
related to fixed income investments and debt, which are subject to interest rate changes during a prospective
twelve-month period. This evaluation measures parallel shifts in interest rates and may not account for certain
unpredictable events that may affect interest income, including unexpected changes of cash flows into and out of the
portfolio, changes in the asset allocation, including shifts between taxable and tax-exempt securities, and spread
changes specific to various investment categories. In the past ten years, changes in 3 month LIBOR rates during the
year have not exceeded 300 basis points, have not changed between 200 and 300 basis points, have changed between
100 and 200 basis points twice, and have changed by less than 100 basis points eight times.

76

Edgar Filing: HUMANA INC - Form 10-K

92

Increase (decrease) in
pretax earnings given an
interest rate decrease of
X basis points

Increase (decrease)
in
pretax earnings
given an
interest rate
increase of
X basis points

(300) (200) (100) 100 200 300
(in millions)

As of December 31, 2018
Investment income (a) $(154) $(114) $(57) $58 $116 $175
Interest expense (b) 31 20 10 (10 ) (20 ) (31 )
Pretax $(123) $(94 ) $(47) $48 $96 $144
As of December 31, 2017
Investment income (a) $(87 ) $(83 ) $(67) $67 $134 $202
Interest expense (b) 2 2 2 (2 ) (3 ) (5 )
Pretax $(85 ) $(81 ) $(65) $65 $131 $197

(a)As of December 31, 2018 and 2017, some of our investments had interest rates below 3% so the assumedhypothetical change in pretax earnings does not reflect the full 3% point reduction.

(b)

The interest rate under our senior notes is fixed. There were no borrowings outstanding under the credit agreement
at December 31, 2018 or December 31, 2017. There was $645 million and $150 million outstanding under our
commercial paper program at December 31, 2018 and 2017, respectively. As of December 31, 2017, our interest
rate under our commercial paper program was less than 2% so the assumed hypothetical change in pretax earnings